

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

TIMOTHY REIF and DAVID FRAENKEL, as
Co-Trustees of the LEON FISCHER TRUST
FOR THE LIFE AND WORK OF FRITZ
GRÜNBAUM and MILOS VAVRA,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

THE CARNEGIE INSTITUTE d/b/a
CARNEGIE MUSEUMS OF PITTSBURGH,

Defendant,

An Artwork *PORTRAIT OF A MAN* (1917) by
the Artist Egon Schiele,

Defendant-in-rem.

TIMOTHY REIF and DAVID FRAENKEL, as
Co-Trustees of the LEON FISCHER TRUST
FOR THE LIFE AND WORK OF FRITZ
GRÜNBAUM and MILOS VAVRA,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

OBERLIN COLLEGE d/b/a ALLEN
MEMORIAL ART MUSEUM,

Defendant,

An Artwork *GIRL WITH BLACK HAIR* (1911)
by the Artist Egon Schiele,

Defendant-in-rem.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00346

[rel. 23-cv-02108; 23-cv-02443; 23-cv-03009;
22-cv-10625]

Case No. 1:23-cv-02108

[rel. 23-cv-00346; 23-cv-02443; 23-cv-03009;
22-cv-10625]

TIMOTHY REIF and DAVID FRAENKEL, as
Co-Trustees of the LEON FISCHER TRUST
FOR THE LIFE AND WORK OF FRITZ
GRÜNBAUM and MILOS VAVRA,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

THE ART INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO,

Defendant,

An Artwork *RUSSIAN PRISONER OF WAR*
(1916) by the Artist Egon Schiele,

Defendant-in-rem

Case No. 1:23-cv-02443

[rel. 23-cv-00346; 23-cv-02108; 23-cv-03009;
22-cv-10625]

TIMOTHY REIF and DAVID FRAENKEL, as
Co-Trustees of the LEON FISCHER TRUST
FOR THE LIFE AND WORK OF FRITZ
GRÜNBAUM and MILOS VAVRA,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

THE SANTA BARBARA MUSEUM OF ART,

Defendant,

An Artwork *PORTRAIT OF THE ARTIST'S
WIFE*
(1915) by the Artist Egon Schiele,

Defendant-in-rem.

Case No. 1:23-cv-3009

[rel. 23-cv-00346; 23-cv-02108; 23-cv-2443;
22-cv-10625]

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND IN
SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DUNNINGTON BARTHOLOW & MILLER
LLP *Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Raymond J. Dowd
Claudia G. Jaffe
230 Park Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10169
(212) 682-8811
RDowd@dunnington.com
CJaffe@dunnington.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

I. FACTS9

 A. Grünbaum Acquires Schieles Shown at 1923 Exhibition.....9

 B. Grünbaum Loans Works for 1925 Würthle Galerie Exhibition.....9

 C. Grünbaum’s Ownership of Schieles Is Documented In Correspondence From a 1928 Memorial Exhibition Organized By Otto Kallir10

 D. Grünbaum’s Murder In The Dachau Concentration Camp Following His Execution of A Power of Attorney.....10

 E. Grünbaum’s 450-Piece Art Collection, Including *Dead City III*, Stolen By The Nazis Pursuant To The Dachau Power of Attorney Inventoried In Jewish Property Declarations12

 F. The 1956 Gutekunst & Klipstein Sale of *Dead City III* and 53 Other Schiele Artworks And Resale of *Dead City III* To Otto Kallir With 19 Other Grünbaum Schieles, Including the Artworks14

 G. U.S. Foreign And Domestic Policy To Undo Nazi-Era “Seemingly Voluntary” Transactions Since The London Declaration of January 5, 194318

 H. Government Warnings To Museums And Art Collectors Against Acquiring Artworks Situated In Europe During World War II19

 I. In 1954 The Second Circuit In *Bernstein* Determines That The U.S. Government Has Relieved The Courts of All Jurisdictional Limitations On Undoing Nazi Looting Transactions21

 J. In 2016, Congress Passed The HEAR Act Following *Bakalar v. Vavra* To Void State Statutes of Limitations That Accrued Without Claimant’s Actual Knowledge Of The Artworks’ Location And Time-Barred Recovery Remedies.....22

 K. Grünbaum Heirs’ Predecessors-In-Interest’s Knowledge Of Grünbaum Property Triggered Accrual And Barred Claims California, Illinois, Ohio and Pennsylvania In The 1950’s And 1960’s23

 1. California’s “Reasonable Diligence” Statute of Limitations Accrual Barred The Grünbaum Heirs’ Claims In 1960.....23

2.	Illinois’ “Injury” Statute of Limitations Accrual Barred The Grünbaum Heirs’ Claims In 1971	24
3.	Ohio’s “Reasonable Discovery” Statute of Limitations Barred The Grünbaum Heirs’ Claims In 1962	24
4.	Pennsylvania’s “Injury” Statute of Limitations Barred The Grünbaum Heirs’ Claims In 1962	25
L.	Grünbaum Heirs Leon Fischer And Milos Vavra Had No “Possessory Interest” In The Artworks Until 2002, The First Time An Austrian Court Issued A Certificate of Heirship	25
M.	Judge Pauley Invokes Laches To Extinguish The Grünbaum Heirs Rights In the Bakalar <i>Torso</i> Drawing After Excluding Evidence	26
N.	The Grünbaum Heirs Seek To Pursue The Art Collection By Class Action	27
O.	Judge Pauley Limits Discovery	27
P.	Judge Pauley Limits <i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> To One Drawing	28
Q.	Judge Pauley Excludes Expert Witnesses	28
R.	Contrary To The Museums’ Position On This Motion, While Representing David Bakalar, William Charron, Now Counsel For Oberlin, Carnegie and The Leopold Museum, Argued That The Artworks Were “Independently Linked” To Fritz Grünbaum Through Pre-War Evidence	30
S.	<i>Reif v. Nagy</i> Determined That There Is No Credible Evidence That Mathilde Lukacs Had Possession Of Fritz Grünbaum’s 450-Piece Art Collection, And There Is Overwhelming Evidence That The Nazis Did Have Possession Of It In July 1939	31
T.	Unlike <i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> ’s Flawed Laches Analysis, <i>Reif v. Nagy</i> Correctly Considered Expert Evidence That Milos Vavra and His Forbears Were Behind The Iron Curtain Until 1991	33
U.	In <i>Reif v. Nagy</i> The Appellate Division, First Department Found Kornfeld To Have Given False Testimony And To Be Discredited For His Role In the Gurlitt Scandal	34
V.	The Majority of Grünbaum’s 450-Piece Art Collection Inventoried In July 1938 By The Nazi Franz Kieslinger And Sequestered By The Nazis Has Not Yet Been Traced	35

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW35

III. ARGUMENT38

A. The Cross-Motions For Summary Judgment Awarding Title To The Grunbaum Heirs Should Be Granted By Converting The Museums’ Motions Under Rules 12(d) and 56 Of The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure Because The Museums Have Laid Bare Their Proofs And Not Raised Any Disputed Issues of Fact38

1. AIC’s Materials Extrinsic To The Complaint Do Not Raise Disputed Issues of Fact.....39

2. Oberlin and Carnegie’s Reliance On Over 600 Pages of Materials Extrinsic To The Complaint40

3. Santa Barbara’s Reliance On Materials Extrinsic To The Complaint41

B. Summary Judgment Awarding Title In The Artworks To The Grünbaum Heirs Is Warranted.....42

C. The Motions To Dismiss Should Be Denied Because The HEAR Act Extended The Grünbaum Heirs’ Time to Sue To Recover Nazi Looted Artworks Until December 15, 2022 Where Such Claims Were Time-Barred In California, Illinois, Pennsylvania and Ohio In The 1960’s By “Reasonable Diligence” Accrual Rules In Those Jurisdictions46

1. Dismissal On Statute of Limitations Grounds Should Be Denied Because This Action Was Filed Within The HEAR Act’s Statute of Limitations of December 15, 2022.....47

2. The HEAR Act’s Exception For Claims That Could Have Been Timely Maintained For Six Years Following January 1, 1999 Does Not Apply Because The Grünbaum Heirs Claims Were Time-Barred By Reasonable Diligence Accrual Rules In California, Illinois, Ohio and Pennsylvania.....48

3. The Motions To Dismiss Should Be Denied Because The HEAR Act Does Not Reference Any Tolling Statutes or Doctrines That Would Refer To New York’s Accrual Rule51

D. The Museums’ Motions To Dismiss On Collateral Estoppel Grounds Should Be Denied Because Judge Pauley’s Inference That The Nazis Did Not Loot Fritz Grünbaums Art Collection Was Not Affirmed By The Second Circuit, Was Not “Actually” or “Necessarily Decided” Was Not Fully Litigated and Thus Is Not Entitled To Collateral Estoppel Effect53

1. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Apply Because The Issue Of Whether Or Not The Nazis Stole Grünbaum’s Collection Was Not “Actually Decided” By The Second Circuit	52
2. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Apply Because The Issue of Whether Or Not The Nazis Stole Grünbaum’s Art Collection Was Not “Necessarily Decided”	54
3. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Apply The Issue of Whether Or Not The Nazis Stole Grünbaum’s Art Collection Because The Issue Was Not Fully Litigated Due To Defaults on Discovery Deadlines	54
E. The Motions to Dismiss On Collateral Estoppel Grounds As To The Artworks’ Title And Laches Because Those Issues Were Not Actually, Necessarily Or Fully Litigated In <i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> And Because The Museums’ Legal And Factual Positions Are Different From David Bakalar’s Position	55
1. Because David Bakalar and The Museums Succeeded In Limiting <i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> To Only One Artwork And Excluding Important Evidence On Timeliness Grounds, Collateral Estoppel Does Not Apply Because The Artworks’ Title Was Not Actually or Necessarily Decided In <i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i>	56
2. Collateral Estoppel Is Not Warranted Because Unlike The <i>Bakalar</i> Torso, Three Of The Artworks Are in the 1925 Würthle Catalogue.....	57
3. The Motions to Dismiss on Collateral Estoppel Grounds Should be Denied Because of Changes In New York Law Invalidating <i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i>	57
4. The Motions to Dismiss On Collateral Estoppel Grounds Should Be Denied Because The Appellate Division, First Department Held That <i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> Does Not Bar The Grünbaum Heirs’ Claims To Artworks In the 1956 Gutekunst & Klipstein Sale Because The Artworks Were Not Part of A Collection “Unified In Legal Interest”	59
5. The Motions To Dismiss on Collateral Estoppel Grounds Should Be Denied Because The HEAR Act Changed The Law With An “Actual Knowledge” Requirement That Preempts Bakalar’s Constructive Knowledge Rationale	60
6. The Museums’ Motions To Dismiss On Collateral Estoppel Grounds Should Be Denied Because The Facts Are Different: Unlike David Bakalar The Museums Had A Legal Duty To Interview Mathilde Lukacs When She Was Alive and Would Have Found Their Artworks In The 1925 Würthle Catalogue and Gutekunst & Klipstein Ledgers	61

F. The Motions To Dismiss Should Be Denied Because A Laches Defense Based On Constructive Knowledge of The Artworks’ Locations Is Preempted By The HEAR Act’s “Actual Knowledge” Requirement.....	63
G. The Museums’ Pre-Answer Motions To Dismiss On Adverse Possession Grounds Should Be Denied Because The HEAR Act Is Constitutional: Common Law Does Not Create Prescriptive Rights In Stolen Chattels And The Museums Have Not Shown That The Law of California, Illinois, Ohio, Pennsylvania or New York Grant Prescriptive Rights In Stolen Chattels Because No Such Rights Exist	64
H. Santa Barbara’s Motion To Dismiss On Personal Jurisdiction Grounds Should Be Denied Because Santa Barbara Has Chosen To Litigate The Merits And Because This Court Has Removal Jurisdiction	70
1. Dismissal Should be Denied Because the Removal Statute Was Amended to Permit This Court to Exercise Removal Jurisdiction Over Removed Matters if Any U.S. District Court Has Personal Jurisdiction.....	70
2. Dismissal Should be Denied Because Santa Barbara Waived Objections to Personal Jurisdiction by Seeking Relief on the Merits	71
3. Dismissal Should be Denied Because <i>Bernstein</i> Relieves This Court From Limitations on Jurisdiction to Undo Nazi-era Looting Transactions.....	72
4. In the Alternative, Discretionary Transfer Is Not Warranted Because This Controversy Should be Litigated in the Southern District of New York.....	73
CONCLUSION.....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adler v. Taylor</i> , No. CV 04-8472-RGK(FMOX), 2005 WL 4658511 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2005)	23
<i>Alexander Grant & Co. v. McAlister</i> , 116 F.R.D. 583 (S.D. Ohio 1987)	28
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v Intl. Ins. Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 433 (1997)	56
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 237 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	passim
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 500 Fed. Appx. 6 (2d Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Bakalar v Vavra</i> , 819 F.Supp.2d 293 (SDNY 2011).....	11, 27
<i>Barnaby v. Quintos</i> , 410 F Supp.2d 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	70
<i>Bd. of Managers of Soho International Arts Condo. v. City of New York</i> , No. 01 CIV. 1226 (DAB), 2005 WL 1153752 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2005).....	66, 68, 69
<i>Becker v. Murtagh</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 75 (2012)	69
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche- Amerikaansche, Stoomvaart- Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954).....	21, 72
<i>Bice v. Robb</i> , 324 F. App'x 79 (2d Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	68
<i>Brown v. Hutton Grp.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1307 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	65
<i>Buechel v Bain</i> , 97 NY2d 295 (2001)	54
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	66
<i>Corporación Mexicana De Mantenimiento Integral, S. De R.L. De C.V. v. Pemex-Exploracion Y Produccion</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016).....	71
<i>D'Arata v. N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 659, 563 N.Y.S.2d 24, 564 N.E.2d 634 (1990).....	54
<i>Detroit Institute of Arts v. Ullin</i> , No. 06-10333, 2007 WL 1016996 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2007)	22
<i>Douglas v. Joseph</i> , 656 F. App'x 602 (3d Cir. 2016)	25

<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Mar. Ins. Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2010).....	37, 55
<i>Estate of Baby Girl Launderers</i> , 218 A.D. 501, 640 N.Y.S.2d 309 (1st Dept. 1995).....	58
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Diamond Kamvakis & Co.</i> , 144 A.D.2d 42, 536 N.Y.S.2d 760 (1st Dept. 1989).....	65
<i>Finite Res., Ltd. v. DTE Methane Res., LLC</i> , 521 F. Supp. 3d 754 (S.D. Ill. 2021).....	24
<i>Frick Collection v. Goldstein</i> , 83 N.Y.S.2d 142 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1948).....	68
<i>Graham v. Prince</i> , No. 15-CV-10160 (SHS), 2023 WL 3383029 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2023).....	68
<i>Green v. Doukas</i> , 205 F.3d 1322 (2d Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Hampton Heights Dev. Corp. v. Board of Water Supply of City of Utica</i> , 136 Misc.2d 906, 519 N.Y.S.2d 438 (Sup.Ct.1987).....	55
<i>Hodes v. Axelrod</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 364, 515 N.E.2d 612 (1987).....	58
<i>In re Flamenbaum</i> , 27 Misc.3d 1090, 899 N.Y.S.2d 546 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 2010).....	58
<i>In re PCH Assocs.</i> , 949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Irish Lesbian and Gay Organization v. Bratton</i> , No. 95 Civ. 1440, 1995 WL 575330 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 1995).....	50
<i>Kapil v. Ass'n of Pa. State Coll. & Univ. Faculties</i> , 504 Pa. 92, 470 A.2d 482 (1983).....	25
<i>Lane Bryant, Inc. v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 21 A.D.2d 669, 249 N.Y.S.2d 994 (1st Dept. 1964).....	57
<i>Lennon v. Seaman</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	36
<i>MacFall v. City of Rochester</i> , 495 F. App'x 158 (2d Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Massey v. Byrne</i> , 112 A.D.3d 532, 977 N.Y.S.2d 242 (1st Dept. 2013).....	36
<i>Matter of Flamenbaum</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 962 (2013).....	passim
<i>Mazurkiewicz v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 356 F. App'x 521 (2d Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Ortiz v. Cornetta</i> , 867 F.2d 146 (2d Cir.1989).....	36
<i>Overall v. Est. of Klotz</i> , 52 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 1995).....	36, 47
<i>Pentech Int'l, Inc. v. Wall St. Clearing Co.</i> , 983 F.2d 441 (2d Cir.1993).....	60
<i>Petrella v. Metro–Goldwyn–Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663.....	63

Petry v. Gillon,
 199 A.D.3d 1277, 159 N.Y.S.3d 165 (3d Dept. 2021)..... 69

Plymouth Venture Partners, II, L.P. v. GTR Source, LLC,
 988 F.3d 634 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 37

Reif v. Nagy, 61 Misc.3d,
 80 N.Y.S.3d (Sup. Ct., New York County Comm. Div. 2018)..... 11

Reif v. Nagy,
 61 Misc.3d, 80 N.Y.S.3d 629 (Sup. Ct., New York County Comm. Div. 2018)..... 11

Reif v. Nagy,
 175 A.D.3d 107, 106 N.Y.S.3d 5 (1st Dept. 2019)..... 11, 12

Rojas v. Romanoff,
 128 N.Y.S.3d 189 (1st Dep't 2020)..... 43

Russell v New York Univ.,
 204 A.D.3d 577 (1st Dept. 2022)..... 53

SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC,
 580 U.S. 328 (2017)..... 37, 63

Schwartz v. Public Adm'r of County of Bronx,
 24 N.Y.2d 65, [298 N.Y.S.2d 955, 246 N.E.2d 725] [1969] 44

Securities. & Exch. Comm'n v. Fiore,
 416 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 36

Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell,
 77 N.Y.2d 311 (1991) passim

State of N.J. v. State of N.Y.,
 No. 120, 1997 WL 291594 (U.S. Mar. 31, 1997) 52

Toledo Museum of Art v. Ullin,
 477 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... 24

Trimmer v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.,
 31 F. Supp. 3d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 36

Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. v. Leisure Time Prods., B.V.,
 17 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 37

Tydings v. Greenfield, Stein & Senior LLP,
 11 N.Y.3d 195 (2008) 43

Underwood v. City of Chicago,
 2017 IL App (1st) 162356, , 84 N.E.3d 420 (June 29, 2017)..... 24

Universitas Educ., LLC v. Grist Mill Cap., LLC,
 No. 21-2690, 2023 WL 2170669 (2d Cir. Feb. 23, 2023)..... 71

Vincent v. Money Store,
 915 F.Supp.2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 52

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,
 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 18

Zuckerman v. Metro. Museum of Art,
 928 F.3d 186 (2d Cir.)..... 64

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1441(f)..... 70, 71

28 U.S.C. § 2201-02 1, 7

42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5524(3)..... 25
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/13-205..... 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 39
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2305.09..... 24

Other Authorities

Nazi Looted Art And Cocaine: When Museum Directors Take It, Call The Cops,
14 Rutgers Journal of Law and Religion 529 (2013)..... 18
